
Incr/(Decr) $ Inc./(Decr) %

Admin Fees Earned HCV 6,656,089            6,155,196            (500,893)             -7.53%
A decrease due to less than anticipated Admin Fees 
affected by the reduction of  projected HAP Revenue 
for 2026. 

HAP Revenue 82,268,128          74,880,289          (7,387,839)           -8.98%

A decrease is mainly due to our adjusted 2025
projection, the Original 2025 Budget included a
$14M increase due to shortfall and over-leasing
factors experienced in 2024. The 2026 budget
request of $75M now presented is consistent with
the 2025 revised budget projection.

Other Income 87,000                 101,000               14,000                 16.09%

The increase is mainly due to a projection of an
increase of $20K in portable income due to a higher
than anticipated number of families, an increase of
$3K in FSS Forfeits due to more participants exiting
the program before completion, and a decrease of
$10K in fraud recovery from originally projected in
2025.

TOTAL INCOME 89,011,217          81,136,485          (7,874,732)           -8.85%

EXPENSES Incr/(Decr) $ Inc./(Decr) %

Administrative Expenses 6,237,984            5,720,140            (517,848)             -8.30%

A decrease is due to the net of various expenses 
mainly because of salary savings resulting from 
reduction in staff and the retirement incentive 
savings and professional services. 

Maintenance Expenses 207,773               201,581               (6,192)                 -2.98% The decrease is primarily attributable to reduced gas 
usage resulting from removal of fleet. 

General Expenses 3,800                   -                      (3,800)                 -100.00% Decrease due to removal of fleet.

HAP Expense 81,906,128          74,880,289          (7,025,839)           -8.58% A decrease is mainly due to reduction in anticipated 
leasing causing fewer units under contract. 

Total Operating Expenses 88,355,685          80,812,011          (7,543,679)           -8.54%
Non-operating Expenses 15,000                 -                      (15,000)               -100.00% Decrease due to the removal of fleet.

TOTAL EXPENSES 88,370,685          80,812,011          (7,558,679)           -8.55%

NET INCOME (LOSS) 640,532               324,474               (316,053)             -49.34%

The decrease of the overall 2026 budget it's related 
to the adjusted 2025 projection, the 2025 original 
budget included a $14M increase due to shortfall and 
over-leasing factors experienced during 2024. 

NET 640,532               324,474               (316,053)              
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 Incr / (Decr) $ Incr / (Decr) %

INCOME

Portable Income 25,000             45,000             20,000             80.00%
Increase is attributable to a higher than
anticipated number of portable families
during the reporting period

FSS Forfeits 12,000             15,000             3,000               25.00%
The increase is due to more participants
exiting the program prior to completion than
expected. 

Fraud Recovery 50,000             40,000             (10,000)            -20.00% The Decrease is due to a lower number of
collections than anticipated. 

Interest on Investments -                       1,000               1,000               100.00% Texpool Interest Earned
Other Income   -                       -                       -                       0.00%

HAP Revenue 82,268,128      74,880,289      (7,387,839)       -8.98%

A decrease is mainly due to our adjusted
2025 projection, the Original 2025 Budget
included a $14M increase due to shortfall
and over-leasing factors experienced in
2024. The 2026 budget request of $75M
now presented is consistent with the 2025
revised budget projection.

Admin Fees Earned Assisted Housing 6,656,089        6,155,196        (500,893)          -7.53%
A decrease due to less anticipated Admin
Fees affected by the reduction of projected
HAP Revenue for 2026. 

TOTAL INCOME 89,011,217      81,136,485      (7,874,732)       -8.85%

OPERATING EXPENSES

Administrative Salaries 2,463,333        1,800,474        (662,858)          -26.91%
A decrease is due to change in staffing
levels and less open positions for 2026
fiscal year. 

Compensated Absence 197,067           156,563           (40,504)            -20.55%
A decrease is due to change in staffing
levels and less open positions for 2026
fiscal year. 

Terminal Leave -                       -                       -                       0.00%

Benefits 122,901           114,839           (8,062)              -6.56%
A decrease is due to change in staffing
levels and less open positions for 2026
fiscal year. 

FICA 188,458           149,692           (38,765)            -20.57%
A decrease is due to change in staffing
levels and less open positions for 2026
fiscal year. 

Workers Comp 14,780             11,742             (3,038)              -20.55%
A decrease is due to change in staffing
levels and less open positions for 2026
fiscal year. 

SUI 4,871               4,015               (856)                 -17.57%
A decrease is due to change in staffing
levels and less open positions for 2026
fiscal year. 

Retirement 246,174           190,054           (56,120)            -22.80%
A decrease is due to change in staffing
levels and less open positions for 2026
fiscal year. 

2026 Budget 
Request

2025 Original Vs. 2026 Budget
EXPLANATION2025 Original 

Budget
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HOUSING CHOICE VOUCHER, MAINSTREAM, MOD REHAB, VASH, & EHV PROGRAMS
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Health Insurance 490,778           473,995           (16,782)            -3.42%
A decrease is due to change in staffing
levels and less open positions for 2026
fiscal year. 

Life Insurance 30,794             24,495             (6,299)              -20.45%
A decrease is due to change in staffing
levels and less open positions for 2026
fiscal year. 

WAP 930                  -                       (930)                 -100.00%
A decrease is due to change in staffing
levels and less open positions for 2026
fiscal year. 

Insurance Consultant 21,649             -                       (21,649)            -100.00%
Car Allowance -                       12,000             12,000             100.00% VP Car Allowance
Wellness Program -                       19,800             19,800             100.00% Monthly Wellness Stipend
FSA -                       -                       -                       0.00%
Subtotal 3,833,958        2,957,671        (824,063)          -22.86%

Sundry:

Legal expense 10,000             10,000             -                       0.00% Anticipated program participate legal
matters.

Staff Training 8,000               14,000             6,000               75.00% An increase due to anticipated additional
Nan McKay training. 

Travel 20,000             2,525               (17,475)            -87.38%

A decrease due to only registration being
charge to program and per diem and
lodging portion of travel being charge to
COCC.

Audit 122,000           139,811           17,811             14.60% Increase due to a higher contract amount. 

Publications & Memberships 16,640             10,240             (6,400)              -38.46% Decrease due to HMIS Software Fees less
than expected.

Telephone 21,075             21,250             175                  0.83% Telephone cost is expected to remain the
same. 

Postage 26,512             20,000             (6,512)              -24.56% Decrease is related to less reliance on
paper communication methods

Forms, etc. 300                  -                       (300)                 -100.00%

Office Supplies 21,437             10,000             (11,437)            -53.35% A decrease in office supplies due to less
items ordered than projected. 

Machine Rental-  Xerox 23,214             22,014             (1,200)              -5.17%
Other -                       -                       -                       0.00%
Mileage 2,000               2,000               -                       0.00%

Computer Software/Supplies 36,726             59,180             22,454             61.14%

An increase due to cost allocation of the
following computer software: Atera $16k,
Greetly 1.5K, Dyna $4K, Microsoft $6K,
Adobe $15K and Real page $16K

Licenses & Fees -                       375                  375                  100.00% Increase due to additional Notary needed. 

Portable Expenses 41,239             61,221             19,982             48.45% An expected increase of Administrative
Fees for portable expenses.

Expendable Equipment 10,275             1,000               (9,275)              -90.27% Decrease due to less need of expendable
equipment

Temporary \  Contract Labor 15,000             25,000             10,000             66.67%
An increase due to hiring of temps to cover
vacant position due to the retirement
incentives. 

Applicant Screening 1,745               1,548               (197)                 -11.29%   

Computer Maintenance 296,324           312,843           16,519             5.57%
Increase due to Yardi implementation and
continuing to pay Emphasys during
conversion. 

Cell Phone 14,400             7,200               (7,200)              -50.00% 10 FTEs
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Professional Services 135,000           276,800           141,800           105.04% Increase due to reallocation of CVR
contract. 

Automobile Lease 10,000             -                       (10,000)            -100.00% Decrease due to removal of fleet
Employee Engagement & Service Awa -                       2,600               2,600               100.00% 26 FTEs
Subtotal Sundry Expenses 831,888           999,608           167,719           20.16%
Management Fee 1,081,458        1,231,039        149,581           13.83% 20% of Admin Fees received
Bookkeeping Fee 542,908           531,823           (11,086)            -2.04% 7.50 per unit 
Total Administrative Expenses 6,237,988        5,720,140        (517,848)          -8.30%

Tenant Services:
Tenant Services -                       10,000             10,000             100.00% Barrier removal 
Total Tenant Services -                       10,000             10,000             100.00%

Maintenance Materials:
Gasoline 10,000             -                       (10,000)            -100.00% Decrease due to removal of fleet

Maintenance Contracts: 
Auto Maintenance -                       -                       -                       0.00%

Other Maintenance 3,685               3,685               (0)                     0.00% Shredding services costs are expected to
remain consistent

Safety Fees & Inspections 62,088             65,896             3,808               6.13% Increase due to outsourcing inspections. 

Work Number 132,000           132,000           -                       0.00% Carahsoft Technology- (Equifax)
Total Maintenance Expenses 207,773           201,581           (6,192)              -2.98%

General Expenses:
Automobile Insurance 3,800               -                       (3,800)              -100.00% Decrease due to removal of fleet
Subtotal - Insurance 3,800               -                       (3,800)              -100.00%

Total General Expenses 3,800               -                       (3,800)              -100.00%
Housing Assistance Payment: 0.00%

Housing Assistance Pmts 80,152,315      73,300,865      (6,851,450)       -8.55%

A decrease is mainly due to our adjusted
2025 projection, the Original 2025 Budget
included a $14M increase due to shortfall
and over-leasing factors experienced in
2024. The 2026 budget request of $75M
now presented is consistent with the 2025
revised budget projection.

Utility Assistance Pmts 1,303,813        1,255,725        (48,089)            -3.69%

A decrease is mainly due to our adjusted
2025 projection, the Original 2025 Budget
included a $14M increase due to shortfall
and over-leasing factors experienced in
2024. The 2026 budget request of $75M
now presented is consistent with the 2025
revised budget projection.

HAP-FSS Escrow Vouchers 450,000           323,700           (126,300)          -28.07%

A decrease is mainly due to our adjusted
2025 projection, the Original 2025 Budget
included a $14M increase due to shortfall
and over-leasing factors experienced in
2024. The 2026 budget request of $75M
now presented is consistent with the 2025
revised budget projection.

TOTAL HAP 81,906,128      74,880,289      (7,025,839)       -8.58%

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 88,355,689      80,812,011      (7,543,679)       -8.54%

Casualty Loss 15,000             -                       (15,000)            -100.00% Decrease due to removal of fleet
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Total Nonoperating Expenses 15,000             -                       (15,000)            (1)                     
TOTAL EXPENSES 88,370,689      80,812,011      (7,558,679)       -8.55%

INCOME (LOSS) 640,532           324,474           (316,053)          -49.34%

TRANSFER FROM/(TO) OTHER SOURCES -                        -                        0.00%
TRANSFER FROM AMPs -                        -                        -                       0.00%
NET 640,532           324,474           (316,053)          
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